Public Document Pack

e 4} . MEETING: North East Area Council

h * BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday 25 January 2024
#ee8s,  Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Minutes
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 23 November

2023 (Neac.25.01.24/2) (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Information

3 Age UK Update (Neac.25.01.24/3) (Verbal Report)
4 Jon Finch, Area Council Link Officer Feedback (Neac.25.01.24/4)
(Verbal Report)
5 Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.25.01.24/5) (Pages 9 - 16)

Ward Alliances

6 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Neac.25.01.24/6) (Pages 17 - 38)
Cudworth — held on 20 November 2023
Monk Bretton — held on 3 November 2023
North East — held on 14 November 2023
Royston — held on 6 November 2023 and 18 December 2023

7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
(Neac.25.01.24/7) (Pages 39 - 44)

To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Green,
Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Peace, Richardson, Sheard and Webster

Area Council Support Officers:
Jon Finch, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager

Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities

Please contact Andrew Shirt on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday 17 January 2024



This page is intentionally left blank



Neac.25.01.24/2

. 4} . MEETING: | North East Area Council

P

Rz 5 BARNSLEY DATE: Thursday 23 November 2023

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 2.00 pm

VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Cherryholme,
Ennis OBE, Green, Houghton CBE, Makinson,
McCarthy, Peace, Richardson, Sheard and Webster

27 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 21
September 2023 (Neac.23.11.23/2)

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East
Area Council held on 21 September 2023.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 21 September
2023 be approved as a true and correct record.

29 Safer Neighbourhoods Presentation - Alan Heppenstall (Neac.23.11.23/3)

Alan Heppenstall, Team Leader, Safer Neighbourhoods, Barnsley MBC, provided
Members with a verbal update on the services provided by the Safer
Neighbourhoods Team to address antisocial behaviour issues in the North East area.

Members noted the following key points:

e There had been a change in the Team’s management structure with Paul Stelling
now responsible for leading the Team.

e The Team now had the flexibility, with the support of partners, to deal with low
level anti-social behaviour issues informally, have robust conversations and offer
advice to individuals.

e The Empty Homes Team were interested in receiving information from Members
with regards to any empty properties within the North East Area they may be
aware of. The aim was to bring empty properties back into use, due to there being
considerable pressure for affordable homes in the area.

e Members were asked to make the Team aware of any properties within their areas
which were overgrown and may be empty, as these properties often attracted
individuals to commit low level anti-social behaviour.

e The Housing and Community Safety Team did undertake work with rogue
landlords when damp and mould issues had not been addressed by them.

e Working in partnership with the Fire Service, the Team were aware that there were
110 (4%) hoarded and self-neglect properties in the borough. Individuals living in

Page 3



30

31

these conditions often had mental health issues and other vulnerabilities. There
were currently 4,000 people at risk in the borough due to hoarding and self-neglect
increasing the risk of a fire occurring. Assurances were provided that the Team
did work alongside partners and did visit properties reported to them in order to
offer help and advice.

e Private rented properties were the biggest target for cannabis grows in Barnsley.
The Team were working with partners and landlords as part of the Cannabis Grow
Aware Scheme, which promotes property checks between 8 and 10 weeks to stop
cannabis grows in the private rented sector.

A discussion arose in relation to preventing the fly-tipping of waste in the borough. It
was noted that there was a duty of care placed on individuals to make sure that the
person or company removing their waste was authorised to do so, if not, they could
be prosecuted. Members noted that communications had been issued and were
available to prevent the fly-tipping of waste.

Members raised concerns that reports of anti-social behaviour involving off-road
bikers had increased significantly. In response, it was confirmed that the Team were
working in partnership with the Police to tackle this issue. When reports were
received, the Team did visit addresses and have robust conversations with
individuals. When several reports were received regarding the same individual, the
Team did have the power to seize their vehicle.

On behalf of the Area Council, the Chair thanked Alan Heppenstall for his update and
requested that he attends future meetings on a regular basis to keep Members
informed of the work taking place in their wards.

RESOLVED that Members noted the verbal update.
Jon Finch, Area Council Link Officer Feedback (Neac.23.11.23/4)

Jon Finch, Area Council Link Officer, provided Members with a verbal update on the
proceedings from the recently held, first virtual Team around the Community
meeting.

It was noted that one of the key areas of work for the Team around the Community
was in relation to working with childre
[...]
er the Summer taking part in activities
run by Reds in the Community.

RESOLVED that the Project Performance Report for Quarter 2 — 2023/24 (July to
September 2023) be noted.

Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.23.11.23/6)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, introduced a report providing Members with an
up-to-date overview of the Area Council’s current priorities. It provided an overview
of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant
Funded Projects together with the associated timescales.

The report also outlined the financial position to date for 2022-23 and gave details of
the projected financial position to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the
report.

Members were informed that the Healthy Lifestyles Panel had met on 11 September
2023 to explore a Healthy Lifestyles project proposal. The Panel had agreed that the
project was feasible and meets the North East Area Council’s ‘Healthy Lifestyles’
priority. The Panel were encouraged that significant match funding had been
sourced and were pleased to note that there would still be funding remaining in the
Healthy Lifestyles budget to pursue other small project ideas in the future.

Appendix A to the report provided Members with further details on a proposal to fund
a North East Drugs and Alcohol Advisor, together with details on the match funding
that had been purposed to support this project totalling £30,000 for the 2-year period.

In response to Members questions, the Area Council Manager provided assurances
that the funding would allow for a dedicated Drugs and Alcohol Advisor to be based

Page 5



33

within the core team at Barnsley Recovery Steps. The Advisor would visit community
locations based on local intelligence and the needs of each area.

Members considered and agreed to support recommended Option 1 to fund a North
East Area Drugs and Alcohol Advisor via Barnsley Recovery Steps for a 24-month
period, likely to start from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026, at a total cost of
£41,000.

RESOLVED

i)  That the North East Area Council’s current priorities, and overview of all current
contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant funded
projects, with associated timescales, be noted.

i)  That the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 1
and 2 of the report be noted.

iii)  That recommendation Option 1: to fund a North East Area Drugs and Alcohol
Advisor via Barnsley Recovery Steps for a 24-month period, likely to start from
1 January 2024 to 31 December 2026, at a total cost of £41,000 be approved.

Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance
Chair (Neac.23.11.23/7)

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout September and October 2023. The
following updates were noted:-

Cudworth — The Christmas lights switch on would take place on Friday 1 December
2023. Due to the expense of the Christmas lights at £159.14 per light, it was noted
that this may be reviewed for Christmas 2024.

The repair of ElImer the Elephant had now been undertaken following damage and

vandalism in its former home of St John’s Gardens. Elmer was now situated in the
library grounds and would be locked-off behind gates during the evening to prevent
damage.

An Outreach Worker had recently been undertaking work with children in Cudworth
Park to assist with litter picking etc. It had been agreed that the boulders in the park
would be removed when work commenced on the demolition of the bungalow in
Cudworth Park.

Three mosaics had been installed in Cudworth village highlighting notable parts of its
local culture. The collection of mosaics depicts Cudworth’s Canadian twin-town, its
historic linen industry and native Sir Michael Parkinson.

Monk Bretton — The Remembrance Sunday Parade held on Sunday 12 November
2023 had been very well attended. The Parade had commenced at the Methodist
Church to the War Memorial Remembrance Garden, followed by a Special Service of
Remembrance at St Paul’s Church in Monk Bretton.

Page 6



The Ward Alliance had received two funding applications. One from Carlton Bowling
Club and the second from the Dementia Club.

The Christmas light switch on at St Mary’s Magdalene Church, Lundwood would take
place on Tuesday 28 November 2023.

The Monk Bretton Christmas light switch on would take place on Monday 4
December 2023.

The Christmas light switch on at St John the Evangelist Church, Carlton would take
place on Monday 4 December 2023.

A Christmas Market would be held at Monk Bretton Priory on Saturday 9 December
2023.

North East — The October Ward Alliance meeting had been held at Shafton Outwood
Academy. Five students and a member of staff had joined the meeting as part of
their learning about the Ward Alliance and its role and responsibilities within the
community.

The Ward Alliance had discussed possible Christmas events and had agreed to fund
a Winter Warmth event.

The Ward Alliance’s October half term provision had been very well attended.

At the November Ward Alliance meeting, Members had received a presentation from
the University of the Third Age (U3A) to discuss the work of the U3A.

Royston — The Ward Alliance had been very busy preparing for Christmas events in
the community, including the preparation of Christmas lights for the installation on
lampposts in the village.

Three Remembrance Services had been held in Royston on 11, 12 and 13
November 2023, which had all been very well attended.

Students at Carlton Academy were currently making baubles for the Christmas trees
at Carlton and Royston.

A Christmas light switch on would be held on 5 December 2023 at St John the
Baptish Church, Royston. All four local primary schools had been invited to join the
event and had been asked to select hymns they wish to sing. A Christmas tree light
switch on at the Wells was also scheduled.

The Ward Alliance had received an ‘Outstanding’ Award for its entry in the Yorkshire
in Bloom competition ‘It’'s Your Neighbourhood’ category. Royston Canal Club had
been awarded ‘Platinum’ for its entry in the ‘Open Green Spaces’ category of the
competition.

A meeting had recently taken place with the Land Trust to discuss improving facilities
at Rabbit Ings and the possible use of Principal Towns funding.

Page 7



34

35

The Ward Alliance had been working in partnership with the volunteers at Royston
Friends Association to help set up a Good Food Pantry. The Good Food Pantry,
located at Manor Court Community Centre had been officially opened on 20 October
2023 to make it easier for local people to access quality food regardless of their
budget.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
(Neac.23.11.23/8)

Lisa Phelan, Area Council Manager, submitted a report which outlined the agreed
spend to date from the 2023/24 Ward Alliance Fund budget within the North East
Area. The appendices attached to the report outlined the spend for each Ward
Alliance together with the remaining allocations carried forward from the 2022/23
financial year.

RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted.
Reflection on 10 Year Celebration (Neac.23.11.23/9)

Councillor Hayward referred to the 10 Year Celebration event which had been held
on Thursday 16 November 2023 at West Green Working Men’s Club in Monk
Bretton. He requested Members to provide their feedback.

All Members considered it to have been a fantastic evening, which had provided an
excellent opportunity for the Area Council to celebrate and thank community groups
and volunteers for all the good work they have undertaken in the last 10 years, and
continue to undertake in the North East Area.

On behalf of the Area Council, Councillor Hayward wished to thank the Area Council
Manager and her Team for all their hard work in arranging the event. He also
expressed thanks to Councillor Peace for undertaking the role of event compere and
quiz master, to Councillor Webster for organising transport and to Councillor
Richardson for photographing the event.

Members agreed that a letter of thanks be sent on behalf of the Area Council to all
the staff at West Green Club to thank them for all their hard work and helping to
arrange the event.

The Area Council Manager thanked Members for their excellent feedback and
reported that the overall budget for the event had been underspent. It was noted that
funds would be returned to each Ward Alliance shortly.

RESOLVED that Members noted the update.

Chair

Page 8



Neac.25.01.24/5

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Meeting: i
25 January 2024 Report of North East Area Council Manager:

Lisa Phelan

North East Area Council Procurement and Financial Update Report

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an up-to-date overview of North East Area
Council’'s (NEAC) current priorities and provides an overview of all current
contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant Funded
projects, with associated timescales.

1.2  The report outlines the financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected
financial position to 2023-24. Please note financial projections assume that the
base income budget remains the same and that existing services are
maintained.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the overview of NEAC current priorities, and overview of all
current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant
fund projects, with associated timescales.

2.2  Members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected

expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices
1 & 2 of this report.

Page 9



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

3. Overview of 
[...]
re You Live £ 12,000.00 £ 12,000.00 £ 12,000.00
Responsible Dog Owner Project Love Where You Live £ 1,000.00 £ 1,000.00 £ 1,000.00
Neighbourhood Engagement Officer (NEO) Love Where You Live £ 6,000.00
_(‘.'6'?r People Social Isolation (Age UK to 30/06/24) | Healthy Lifestyles £ 39,997.37 £ 9,999.34 £ 29,998.00 £ 40,000.00
| ield Road External Grant N/A £ 1,555.00
'p th & Wellbeing Fund Healthy Lifestyles £ 30,000.00 £ 11,000.00 £ 30,000.00
| ;= / Environmental/Clean, Green & Tidy Thriving & Vibrant Economy £ 200,000.00 £ 200,000.00
-‘.,E’.-.'.tary Supplies £ 1,000.00 £ 1,000.00
Totals: £ 473,926.37 | £ - £ - £ 140,999.34 £ 243,998.00 | £ - £ - £ 443,000.00
Total anticipated contract spend: f 473,926.37 | £ 443,997.34 | £ 443,000.00
Balance C/F £ 112,857.82 | £ 68,860.48 | £ 25,860.48




This page is intentionally left blank



Neac.25.01.24/6

Ward Alliance Meeting

Date & Time: Monday 20th November 2023 at 10.30 am

Location: Bow Street, Cudworth

1. Welcome and Introductions / attendees

Chairperson: Cllr Joe Hayward (JH)
CDO: Joanne Smith (JS)
Secretary: Pam Kershaw (PK)

Joan Jones (JJ) Florence Whittlestone (FW) Stuart Sosnowski (SS) Christine

i M :
Committee Members Eccles (CE) Jordon Bunney (JBU) Chris Newton (CN)

2. Apologies for absence

Clir S Houghton (SH) Jenny Baker (JB) ClIr A Cherryholme (AC))

3. Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

None

4. Notes of the previous Meeting

Academic Achievement Awards

The categories have yet to be decided, the Town Hall, catering for the Event and the Mayor to be provisionally
booked for 14t June 2024.

Christmas Lights Switch on Event — 15t December 2023

The three Schools, Cherrydale, Churchfields and Birkwood have confirmed their attendance to sing Carols (A Craft
Table and Selection Boxes have been arranged for pupils) with a visit from Santa.

Refreshments will be available for all attending the Event.

Exodus have offered to help at the Event.

Collection Boxes will be available for anyone w
[...]
p leaders are volunteers. A donation of £1.50 is made
by each member attending any indoor group for venue hire and some
sports groups have an additional charge for venue hire. The Buzz is a
quarterly magazine issued to Barnsley USA members and is included in
the membership fee. Autumn Buzz 2023

The Penistone U3A was cited as a particularly successful group and there
is a desire to have increased representation in the North East area so
there is a focus to advertise the work of U3A here. There is also a
emphasis locally and nationally to gain younger members who are able to
take over the leadership of some of the existing groups and establish new
groups as well as a focus to have a more diverse demographic across the
organisation as a whole.

Lynn shared that there are 125 activity groups in Barnsley Home | Barnsley
U3A all run by volunteers, and include gardening, music, crafts, drama
and literature groups. Whilst there is some element of learning in the
groups, the organisation is trying to get away from the word university and
one of the more important emphases is for members to have the
opportunity to make friends and socialise with others from their local
community.

U3A has also been involved with the project led by BOPPAA (Barnsley
Older People Physical Activity Alliance) to help map all the activity groups
throughout the borough in order to increase the provision of physical
activity programmes across Barnsley Boppaa Activities.

ClIr Peace thanked Lynn for the presentation and the work of USA was
commended for their grassroots approach.

4. Pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests

Peter Makinson and Clir Ruth Booker declared an interest in the Ward
Alliance Funding Application submitted by Shafton Parish Council.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting and matters arising

2

Page 24


https://bu3a.org.uk/Sites/Barnsley/Uploads/Documents/The%20Buzz/Autumn%202023/NO%20Autumn%20Buzz%202023%20links.pdf
https://bu3a.org.uk/
https://bu3a.org.uk/
https://boppaa.ageukbar
[...]
rd Alliance - Minutes Nov 2023

Brierley Great Houghton Grimethorpe Shafton

It was agreed that in this case that the gift of a children’s book telling the
story of the first Christmas is appropriate.

Decision: Agreed funding in its entirety.
NEWA Christmas Events 2023

The CDO explained that this application has been submitted to account
for the agreed monies of £3000 which have been ringfenced for
Christmas events earlier in the year. The request also reflects the
additional £1000 agreed at the last Ward Alliance Meeting.

Decision: Agreed that the application is funded in its entirety.
Great Houghton Methodist Church — Warm Space

The CDO advised that the Methodist Church has been successful in
obtaining funding from Welcoming Space and Pride of Place in addition to
having funds left from a previous request.

Decision: Agreed that the application is rejected since the request will be
fulfilled by other funding streams.

AGE UK - Christmas Dinner — Email Funding Request

The CDO advised that he has had email contact from Barnsley Age UK
requesting £50 from the North East Ward Alliance to help towards the
cost of a Christmas two-course meal for 200 people, to be held on 13
December in the centre of Barnsley. Each Ward Alliance is being
approached with the same request.

The value for money was discussed as the event will only benefit a few
members of the North East area and it was also noted that Age UK do
receive funding centrally. Historically members of our communities face
various challenges in attending events in the centre of Barnsley so the
uptake may be limited.

Decision: Agreed that the email funding request is rejected at this point
until there is more information available. UPDATE: It was later agreed to
give £50 from the Working Funding for this event as further information
was provided.

7. Finance

Page 26



North East Ward Alliance - Minutes Nov 2023

Brierley Great Houghton Grimethorpe Shafton

7.1 The statement of expenditure was updated by the 
[...]
pring 2022 to October 2023
on the issue and the confusion identifying the department
responsible and funding available to rectify the issues identified,

5.2

In Bloom, the Autumn planting allocation has a current underspend.
The current works outstanding are, Pocket Park, to clear and
prepare for spring planting.

Royston Lane, tidy beds.

Planters, move one from Lynwood Drive to Cross Lane.

Budgets, finalise budget with Newstead Nurseries in mid January.

Page 35




The “In Bloom” project lead indicated that he would step down from
his role at the end of 2024.

Manor Bakeries, it was reported that the company have recently
implemented an ESVS (Employee Supported Volunteering Scheme)
trial where groups of 10 employees would undertake projects within
the local community.

5.3

Principal Towns, the secretary gave an update on current
proposals for the facilities at Rabbit Ings Car Park/Sports Complex.
Initial discussions with the local planning department on the
proposals were not favourable. Further discussions are to be had
with officers and the new head of planning at BMBC.

5.4

Royston Section 106, notes of the meeting held on the 22nd
November were distributed.

5.5

Parks/Play Areas Planning, following on from the Section 106
meeting a meeting with Park Services was arranged for Tuesday the
231 January, meeting at Royston Park Car Park at 9:30am to
discuss future plans/proposals in Parks and Play areas in and
around Royston. These would include, Royston Park, Community
Orchard, Lynwood Drive Play Area and other parks and Play area
within our community.

The CDO gave an update on the funding application for the
Community Orchard project.

5.6

10 Year Celebrations, the CDO gave an update on the event and
some of the feedback received.

5.7

Christmas Events Review the event at the Church was supported
by 3 local schools, the CDO gave an update on the event and the
feedback received.

Manor Court Santa’s Grotto, the event supported by the WA was
a success.

Knit & Natter Group, the CDO gave a report on the works of the
group in the supply of knitted baubles for Christmas Tree and their
thanks to the WA for its support.

Christmas Tree the date of the tree installation and lights switch on
was discussed. It was agreed that in 2024 the lights switch on and
tree installation would be on the same day if possible.

5.8

Tree Planting, Midland Road Date to be agreed with Park Services
Officers.

5.9

Cutts Buildings Tree Planting the Community Development Officer
updated members on the proposed tree planting on the site.
Members agreed that larger trees should be planted along the
boundary to deter vehicle access.

6.0

Ward Alliance Action Finances

6.1

Finance reports were distributed and included Ward Alliance
allocations to date, the Working Fund.

7.0

Funding Applications

7.1

Canal Group.

A request for £500.00 to match funds secured from the Freemasonry
and Lieutenancies Partnership Fund to purchase Aerator equipment
next Summer. Members recommended an allocation of £500.00

8.0

Any Other Business

Page 36




8.1

Memorial Benches, Royston Park a proposal supported by Park
Service for improvements within Royston Park for the replacement of
benches with Memorial benches sponsored by local families was
discussed. It was agreed that proposals should be developed and
advertised to gauge reaction.

9.0

Date of next meetings

9.1

Monday the 29t January 2024, 6pm the Grove, Station Road,
Royston

The meeting closed at 7:40pm

Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank



1.0

2.0

3.0
31

32

4.0
4.1

4.2

Neac.25.01.24/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

North East Area Council Meeting Report of North East Area Council Manager
Date: 25/01/2024 Officer Contact: Lisa Phelan
Tel No: 07741168798/01226 775707
Date: 21/12/2023

Purpose of Report
This report seeks to inform Members about agreed spend to date from the Ward Alliance Funds within the North East area for 2023-
2024. This forms the report for the financial year and remaining allocations carried forward from the financial period 2022-23.

Recommendation
That the North East Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report and notes spend to date for the Wards of Cudworth, Monk
Bretton, North East and Royston.

Introduction
This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to the Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

Following the Council’s decision to withdraw Devolved Ward Budget funding from i April 2016, the use of Ward Alliance Funding
and the associated allocation of monies to Ward Alliances across the borough has also been reviewed and amended.

In considering projects for the use of Ward Alliance Funds, Members are satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need
for the Ward, are in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

Commitments to Date
A breakdown of the approved NEAC spend for the 2023-24 financial year, is attached at Appendix 1.

Ward Alliances are currently reviewing priorities and updating action plans to ensure the timely expenditure of all Ward Alliance
funds.

2023-24 North East Ward Funding Allocations

For 2023-24 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 for the Ward Alliance Fund and an £10,000 has been devolved from the
Area Council Budget.

50% of the funding requires a match-funding element of volunteer time that directly relates to the project in question, or other
match funding resources (such as free room hire or donations of goods and equipment). This reflects the fact that the fund is
intended to support volunteering and social action in our communities.

50% can be used for initiatives that have no volunteer element — such as the purchase and installation of benches, hanging baskets or
other street furniture.

Area Councils have the option to allocate up to £20,000 from the Area Council budget to each of their Ward Alliances. This is
discretionary to each Area Council.

The carry-forward of remaining balance
[...]
e of project and where

1 Hanging Baskets - x33

2 AAP top up by £2k R/B

3 Secretary Q1-Q2

4 Secretary Q3-Q4

5 Working Fund (top up by £1k)R/B

6 Christmas Motif Installation

7 Christmas Tree and Events (R/B)

8 Achievement Awards (R/B)

9 Royston Gala (R/B)

10 Bingo - Meadow Cres

11 Bench @ lynwood drive

12 Gala Tents - 25% Contribution Gazebo
13 DIAL

14 10 Year Vol Celebration Contribution
15 Jolly Good Communities - Rabbit Ings
16 Royston St John - Knit and Natter

17

18

19

20

Allocation

Amount WA
agreed
2145.00
2000.00
250.00
250.00
1000.00
2160.00
1500.00
1000.00
1000.00
300.00
1500.00
437.96
4820.00
500.00
250.00
250.00

Match
Funding (£)
Element of

allocation

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00,

200.00
0.00
0.00

4881.00

200.00
0.00

Page 43

Non-Match
Funding (£)
Allocation
remaining

12576.14
10431.14
8431.14
8181.14
7931.14
6931.14
4771.14
3271.14
2271.14
1271.14

971.14

-528.86

-966.82
-5786.82
-6286.82
-6536.82
-6786.82
-6786.82
-6786.82
-6786.82
-6786.82

10000.00
10000.00
2000.00
3000.00
0.00
152.28
25152.28

Allocation (£)
Remaining
Total Available
Funding'

25152.28
23007.28
21007.28
20757.28
20507.28
19507.28
17347.28
15847.28
14847.28
13847.28
13547.28
12047.28
11609.32
6789.32
6289.32
6039.32
5789.32
5789.32
5789.32
5789.32
5789.32
5789.32



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 23 November 2023 (Neac.25.01.24/2)
	5 Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.25.01.24/5)
	20240125 NE Commissioning Budget - Appendix 1
	20240125 NEAC Finance and Procurement - Appendix 2

	6 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair (Neac.25.01.24/6)
	MBWA Minutes Notes Nov 23
	NEWA Notes Nov 23
	RWA Meeting Notes Nov 2023
	Royston Ward Alliance
	6pm Monday the 6th November 2023
	The Grove, Station Road, Royston

	RWA Meeting Notes Dec 2023
	Royston Ward Alliance
	6pm Monday the 18th December 2023
	The Grove, Station Road, Royston


	7 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Neac.25.01.24/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 25 January 2024 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Booker, Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Green, Makinson, Peace, Sheard and 
Webster  
 

  
  
 

36 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 23 
November 2023 (Neac.25.01.24/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 23 November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 23 November 
2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

38 Age UK Update (Neac.25.01.24/3)  
 
Due to the absence of a presenter from Age UK, this item was abandoned.  
  
RESOLVED that the item be abandoned.  
 

39 Jon Finch, Area Council Link Officer Feedback (Neac.25.01.24/4)  
 
Members received an update on the work of the Council and some of the recent key 
developments. 
  

       Transformation work was underway, with service reviews and efficiency 
options being explored. 
  

       The Council had taken 100% ownership of Oakwell Stadium. 
  

       Market Gate Bridge had opened, with work ongoing to finalise outstanding 
works. The temporary bridge was to be removed.  
  

       The Permanent Secretary at the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities had visited Barnsley to discuss investment in the area. 
  

       The Pride in Place Grants Panel was to meet in the coming weeks to review 
grant applications. 



 
2 

  
       Culture Strategy work was underway with workshops planned with elected 

members and Ward Alliances.  
 

40 Procurement and Financial Update Report (Neac.25.01.24/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager updated Members on the financial position to date 
provided in the appendices to the report, with various monies committed without 
being spent at this stage. The Healthy Lifestyles Panel was to meet later in February 
2024 and make recommendations to a future Area Council meeting with progress on 
the the Drugs and Alcohol Advisor project also coming to a future meeting. Decisions 
made by the panel on the Youth Development Fund would come to a future Area 
Council meeting as formal recommendations. The procurement of a Clean and 
Green contract was progressing, with Members to be updated via email once the 
exercise was complete.  
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  

1.    Members note the overview of NEAC current priorities, and overview of all 
current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant 
fund projects, with associated timescales; and 
  

2.    Members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the 
projected expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in 
Appendices 1 & 2 of the report. 

 
41 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair (Neac.25.01.24/6)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout November and December 2023.  The 
following updates were noted:- 
  
Cudworth – the Sloppy Slippers event had been postponed and would take place on 
17 February 2024. A Brass on the Grass event was being organised, with two bands 
signed up and a youth band approached, a Tea in the Park event would also take 
place in summer. Planning was in the initial stages for a day of action at Cudworth 
Park to clear the paths, with support from the Community Payback team.    
  
Monk Bretton – Christmas activities had taken place including light switch-ons in 
Lundwood and Carlton. A Remembrance Sunday event had taken place with a 
volunteer on board for upkeep of the Remembrance Garden. The Ward Alliance had 
a good working relationship with Jolly Good Communities and took part in the 
program of activities scheduled wherever possible.  
  
North East – the last Ward Alliance meeting had seen a useful presentation from 
U3A and a review of the DIAL service. Work with students at Outwood Academy 
Shafton was going well, with quarterly visits to the school. Winter Warm events were 
being planned and would provide an opportunity for services and providers to attend 
events in the community. Activities with young people such as sport and cooking 
were being explored, including half-term provision and a Saturday club. Funds 



 
3 

available to the Ward Alliance had previously been split by village, however this was 
now being trialled as a combined pot of funding available to all villages in the ward.  
  
Royston – the asset transfer of Carlton Pavilion was being supported by the Ward 
Alliance. Christmas events had been successful, with funded activities for children 
taking place. Royston Park was hoping to ultimately achieve Green Flag status, the 
community orchard was thriving however play equipment needed refreshing and 
there was a plan of action in place. Talks were progressing looking to improve 
facilities at Rabbit Ings. Volunteering opportunities were plentiful, with local 
employers and service providers interested in participating.  
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

42 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Neac.25.01.24/7)  
 
Members were advised that the finances of Ward Alliances were ever changing and 
therefore the figures in the report were now higher than the current position. All Ward 
Alliances had available funds of less than £5,000 at the time of the meeting.   
  
RESOLVED that Members receive the Ward Alliance Fund Report and note spend to 
date for the Wards of Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston.  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


